

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

ALYSSA REID,)
)
Plaintiff,) CIVIL ACTION NO.: **5:21cv00032**
)
v.)
JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY,)
A public university, and JONATHAN R.)
ALGER, sued in his official and)
individual capacities; HEATHER)
COLTMAN, sued in her official and)
individual capacities; ROBERT)
AGUIRRE, sued in his official and)
individual capacities; and AMY M.)
SIROCKY-MECK, sued in her official)
and individual capacities, and JANE or)
JOHN DOE 1-5, sued in)
their official and individual capacities,)
)
&)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
EDUCATION)
&)
MIGUEL CARDONA,)
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
EDUCATION, sued in his official)
capacity,)
)
Defendants.)

PLAINTFF’S RESPONSE TO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION’S
AND SECRETARY CARDONA’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. PLAINTIFF REID HAS STANDING TO OBTAIN DECLARATORY RELIEF AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 11

 1. *Plaintiff’s Injury is Traceable to the Actions of These Defendants; JMU’s Title IX Procedures are Not the Isolated Decisions of a Third Party, but Directly Attributable to the Coercive 2011 DCL and 2014 Q&A*..... 13

 2. *A Declaratory Judgment That the 2011 DCL and the 2014 Q&A Violated the APA would Redress Plaintiff’s Injury, Help to Restore Her Good Reputation, and Confirm that JMU’s Title IX Proceeding was Fundamentally and Constitutionally Flawed* 18

 B. Plaintiff Has Standing to Obtain a Declaratory Judgment and Injunction Against the Department Barring it from Promulgating Similar Rules or Guidance in the Future Because the Issue is Sufficiently Relevant to Plaintiff’s Legal Rights 21

 II. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ADDRESS PLAINTIFF’S APA CLAIMS AND THE 2011 DCL AND 2014 Q&A WERE FINAL AGENCY ACTION 24

 A. The 2011 DCL and 2014 Q&A Marked the Consummation of the Department’s Decisionmaking 28

 B. Rights and Obligations Were Determined and Legal Consequences Flowed from the 2011 DCL and 2014 Q&A..... 30

 C. The Coercive Nature of These Documents Confirms that Legal Consequences Flowed from the 2011 DCL and 2014 Q&A 34

 D. The Totality of the Circumstances Confirms that the 2011 DCL and 2014 Q&A Were Final Agency Action..... 37

 E. Considering the Relief Sought, There Is No Alternative to Review by This Court..... 39

 III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED 42

CONCLUSION..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 28, 39

American Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA, 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019) 31

American Bar Ass’n v. Department of Education, 370 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 29

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)16, 30, 31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 10, 42

AT&T Co. v. EEOC, 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 31, 32

Atlantic Coast Pipeline v. Nelson Co. Board of Supervisors, No. 3:18-cv-00115, 2019 WL 2570530
 (W.D. Va. June 21, 2019) 21, 22

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 13, 36

Block v. Meese, 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 13, 17

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988) 39

Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979) 40

Centennial Life Ins. Co. v. Poston, 88 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1996) 21

Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948) 28

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA, 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir 1986)..... 34

City of New York v. Department of Defense, 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 27

Cline v. Hawke, 51 Fed.Appx. 392 (4th Cir. 2002) 27

Coker v. Sullivan, 902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 40

Council of and for the Blind of Del. County Valley, Inc. v. Regan, 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 40

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. DOT, 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 34

Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994) 35

Daniels v. Arcade, L.P., 477 Fed. App’x 125 (4th Cir. 2012) 22

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 11

Dep’t of Comm. v. New York, 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 11, 13, 16, 18

Doe v. Purdue University, 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 34

Doe v. University of Sciences, 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) 33

Doe v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University, 400 F. Supp. 3d 479 (W.D. Va. 2019)..... 9, 10

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl Study Group, Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 20

Dunn–McC Campbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv., 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 43

Edwards v. City of Goldboro, 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) 11

El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. HHS, 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 39

Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t. of Educ., 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Esch v. Yeutter, 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 41

Evans v. F.F. Perkins Co., 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 9, 10

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. U.S. EPA, 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 35, 36

Francis v. Giacomelli, 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 35

General Motors Corp. v. EPA, 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 26

Gill v. DOJ, 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019) 37

Golden and Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech, 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 25, 27

Harrison v. Owens, 611 F. App’x 151 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 42

Hearst Radio v. FCC, 167 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1948)..... 25

Hire Ord. Ltd. v. Marianos, 698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012) 43

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA, 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 31

Independent Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA, 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 26

Industrial Safety Equip. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA, 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 35, 36

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan, 357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 36

Jones v. Sun Pharm. Indus., Inc., 2020 WL 2501439 at *2 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... 35

Lovern v. Edwards, 190 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S 555 (1992) 13, 19

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)19, 20, 24

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Trump, 416 F.Supp.3d 452 (D. Md. 2019)..... 29, 38

Mejico v. Alba Web Designs, LLC, 2021 WL 280065 (W.D. Va. 2021)..... 22

Nasim v. Warden, Md. House of Corr., 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 43

National Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. Department of Defense, 990 F.3d 834 (4th Cir. 2021) 27

Newberry v. Wolfe, No. 3:18-cv-01317, 2019 WL 2407758 (S.D. W. Va. May 8, 2019)..... 11

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 27

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 22

PETA v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv., 130 F. Supp. 3d 999 (E.D. Va. 2015) 27

Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS, 138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 34

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. FDA, 202 F.Supp.3d 31 (D.C.D.C. 2016)30, 31, 34

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic, 400 U.S. 62 (1970) 28

Republican Party of N.C. v. Marti, 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 11

Rusk v. Cort, 369 U.S. 367 (1962) 39

Sanitary Bd. of City of Charleston, W. Va. v. Wheeler, 918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019) 31, 32

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 10

Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U.S. 48 (1955)..... 39

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 11

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23

Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp., 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 29

Texas v. EEOC, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 32, 39

Texas v. United States, 201 F.Supp.3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 37

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)30, 38, 39

United States v. Kubrick, 444 U.S. 111 (1979) 43

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) 25, 27

Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co., 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004) 21

Watson v. Shenandoah University, 2015 WL 5674887 at *8 (W.D. Va. 2015) 10, 11

Washington Legal Found. v. Alexander, 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 42

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos, 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 40, 41

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 25, 27

5 U.S.C. § 704 20, 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)9

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 21

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)41, 42, 43

31 U.S.C. (1976 Ed.) § 1244 40

Pub.L. No. 99–499, §§ 401–405, 100 Stat. 1758 (1986) 35

Other Authorities

Definition of Ukase, Merriam Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ukase>.....35

Jeannie Suk Gersen, *Assessing Betsy DeVos’s Proposed Rules on Title IX and Sexual Assault*, *The New Yorker* (Feb. 1, 2019), <https://www.newyorker.com/news/our-columnists/assessing-betsy-devos-proposed-rules-on-title-ix-and-sexual-assault/> 15

NBC News, *Biden Administration Announces Next Steps in Overhauling Title IX Campus Sexual Assault Rules*, Merriam Webster, <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/biden-administration-announces-next-steps-overhauling-title-ix-campus-sexual-n1263113> (last visited July 30, 2021)... 35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III 11
